Beat: News

# Geeta Meets Prime Minister On Return From Pakistan

## **Rs. 1 Crore To Edhi Foundation**

New Delhi, India, 27.10.2015, 16:09 Time

**USPA NEWS** - Ms. Geeta, a differently-abled Indian woman who accidentally crossed over to Pakistan, a decade ago, meeting the Prime Minister, Mr. Narendra Modi after her return to India, in New Delhi on October 26, 2015.

Ms. Geeta, the differently-abled girl who had accidentally crossed over into Pakistan many years ago, met the Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modi, this evening. She had returned to India earlier on October 26.

"Welcome back home, Geeta" said the Prime Minister, as Geeta embraced him warmly. He assured Geeta that every effort would be made to trace Geeta's family, and that she will be looked after well. "All of India will take care of you," the Prime Minister said.

The Prime Minister complimented Ms. Bilqis Bano Edhi, Founder of Edhi Foundation, Karachi, for taking care of Geeta with love and affection for so many years.

The Prime Minister announced that India would give the Edhi Foundation Rs. 1 crore, as a token of appreciation, not just for taking care of Geeta, but also for the wonderful work that the Foundation has been doing.

Upon learning that Ms. Bilqis Bano Edhi was born in Bantwa, in Junagadh, Gujarat, the Prime Minister invited her to visit Junagadh along with her family.

External Affairs Minister, Ms. Sushma Swaraj, who was present on the occasion, also complimented Ms. Bilqis and the Edhi Foundation for the love and affection that they have showered on Geeta.

## Article online:

https://www.uspa24.com/bericht-5962/geeta-meets-prime-minister-on-return-from-pakistan.html

## Editorial office and responsibility:

V.i.S.d.P. & Sect. 6 MDStV (German Interstate Media Services Agreement): Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

## **Exemption from liability:**

The publisher shall assume no liability for the accuracy or completeness of the published report and is merely providing space for the submission of and access to third-party content. Liability for the content of a report lies solely with the author of such report. Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

## Editorial program service of General News Agency:

United Press Association, Inc. 3651 Lindell Road, Suite D168 Las Vegas, NV 89103, USA (702) 943.0321 Local (702) 943.0233 Facsimile info@unitedpressassociation.org info@gna24.com www.gna24.com